

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

No. SJC-13340

COMMONWEALTH,
APPELLEE,
v.

DERRELL L. FISHER
APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR
ANTIRACIST RESEARCH, MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FELONY MURDER ELIMINATION
PROJECT, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR INCARCERATED AND
FORMERLY INCARCERATED WOMEN AND GIRLS, PROFESSOR KAT
ALBRECHT, AND THE SENTENCING PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT DERRELL L. FISHER**

Caitlin Glass, BBO #707957

BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH

1 Silber Way, Boston, MA 02215

(617) 353-2474

glassc@bu.edu

*Counsel for the Boston University Center for Antiracist Research, Felony Murder
Elimination Project, National Council for Incarcerated and Formerly
Incarcerated Women & Girls, Prof. Kat Albrecht, and The Sentencing Project*

Joshua M. Daniels, BBO #673034

MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

P.O. Box 300765, Boston, MA 02130

(617) 942-2190

jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

Counsel for the Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

April 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	10
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	10
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	11
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Court’s amended felony-murder rule still allows for unconstitutionally disproportionate punishments for people—particularly people of color—convicted under the third prong of the malice requirement.....	16
II. The Court’s amended felony-murder rule still allows for convictions influenced by impermissible extra-legal factors such as racial bias, contributing to the unconstitutional cruelty of mandatory life-without-parole sentences for people convicted under third-prong malice.....	21
A. Racial bias in the administration of the felony-murder rule exists in Massachusetts and beyond.....	22
1. Data from Massachusetts and other jurisdictions illustrate racial bias regarding the administration of the felony-murder rule.....	22
2. Racial bias regarding the administration of the felony-murder rule is due in part to the broad prosecutorial discretion the rule enables.....	25
3. Racial bias regarding the administration of the felony-murder rule can also be attributed to the rule’s criminalization of young people and survivors of gender-based violence.....	33
B. Racially biased felony-murder prosecutions will persist under the current felony-murder rule.....	38

CONCLUSION..... 41

APPENDIX A: AMICI CURIAE STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 42

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	27
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown</u> , 477 Mass. 805 (2017).....	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Carter</u> , 396 Mass. 234 (1985).....	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Lyons</u> , 444 Mass. 289 (2005).....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Rolon</u> , 438 Mass. 808 (2003).....	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Sires</u> , 413 Mass. 292 (1992).....	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Sweeting-Bailey</u> , 488 Mass. 741 (2021).....	27
<u>Commonwealth v. Tejada</u> , 473 Mass. 269 (2015).....	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Tillis</u> , 486 Mass. 497 (2020).....	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Woodward</u> , 427 Mass. 659 (1998).....	38
<u>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</u> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013).....	33
<u>People v. Aaron</u> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980).....	14, 20

Court Documents in Pending Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Shepherd</u> , SJC-12405.....	22, 40
--	--------

Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.185.....	29
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

- A. Lindsay, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania (2021), <https://plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/PLSE-Second-Degree-Murder-Audit-Jan-19-2021.pdf>..... 12, 25
- Albrecht, Data Transparency & The Disparate Impact of the Felony Murder Rule, Duke Ctr. for Firearms L. (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2020/08/data-transparency-the-disparate-impact-of-the-felony-murder-rule> 12, 25
- Baldus, Pulaski & Woodworth, Comparative Review of Death Sentences: An Empirical Study of the Georgia Experience, 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 661 (1983)..... 12, 31
- Barry, Opinion, Felony Murder Should Be Removed From Maryland Criminal Law, Md. Matters, (Jan. 31, 2023), https://www.marylandmatters.org/2023/01/31/opinion-felony-murder-should-be-removed-from-maryland-criminal-law/#_ftn1 26
- Binder & Yankah, Police Killings as Felony Murder, 17 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 157 (2022)..... passim
- Binder, The Origins of American Felony Murder Rules, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 59 (2004) 11
- Bowers & Pierce, Arbitrariness and Discrimination under Post-Furman Capital Statutes, 26 Crime & Delinq. 563 (1980)..... 21
- C. Insel & S. Tabashneck, Ctr. for Law, Brain & Behavior at Mass. General Hospital, White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys, and Policy Makers (2021), <https://clbb.mgh.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/CLBB-White-Paper-on-the-Science-of-Late-Adolescence.pdf> 36
- Caldwell, The Twice Diminished Culpability of Juvenile Accomplices to Felony Murder, 11 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 905 (2021)..... 34

Committee on Revision of the Penal Code, Annual Report and Recommendations (2021).....	25, 31
Dichter & Osthoff, Women’s Experiences of Abuse as a Risk Factor for Incarceration: A Research Update, Nat’l Online Resource Ctr. on Violence Against Women (2015), https://vawnet.org/sites/default/files/materials/files/2016-09/AR_IncarcerationUpdate.pdf	36
Eberhardt, Purdie, Goff & Davies, Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing, 87 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 876 (2004).....	27
Egan, George Floyd’s Legacy: Reforming, Relating, and Rethinking Through Chauvin’s Conviction and Appeal Under a Felony-Murder Doctrine Long-Weaponized Against People of Color, 39 Law & Ineq. 543 (2021)	passim
Gaertner & Dovidio, Understanding and Addressing Contemporary Racism: From Aversive Racism to the Common Ingroup Identity Model, 61 J. Soc. Issues 615 (2005).....	27
Garoupa & Klick, Differential Victimization: Efficiency and Fairness Justifications for the Felony Murder Rule, 4 Rev. L. & Econ. 407 (2008).....	40
Gerber, The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle, 31 Ariz. St. L.J. 763 (1999).....	12
Glanton, <i>Column: When the Felony Murder Rule Looms Overhead, a Plea Deal Isn’t Always a Lifeline.</i> , Chi. Trib. (Sept. 23, 2019, 5 AM), https://www.chicagotribune.com/columns/dahleen-glanton/ct-dahleen-glanton-cody-moore-felony-murder-clemency-20190923-y3w5jpmvxfexbdprvuksohv5ay-story.html	26
Grosso, Fagan, Laurence, Baldus, Woodworth & Newell, Death by Stereotype: Race, Ethnicity, and California’s Failure to Implement <u>Furman</u> ’s Narrowing Requirement, 66 UCLA L. Rev. 1394 (2019).....	12, 31, 32
Gupta-Kagan, The Intersection Between Young Adult Sentencing and Mass Incarceration, 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 669.....	27

Hughes, The Capital Punishment Issue, and Various Reforms in the Law of Murder and Manslaughter, 49 J. Crim. L., Criminology & Police Sci. 521 (1959)..... 15

Jones, Ending Extreme Sentencing Is a Women’s Rights Issue, 23 Geo. J. Gender & L. 1 (2022), https://www.law.georgetown.edu/gender-journal/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2022/03/S.-Jones_Ending-Extreme-Sentences-is-a-Womens-Rights-Issue.pdf 36

Kokkalera, Strah & Bornstein, Too Young for the Crime, Yet Old Enough to do Life: A Critical Review of How State Felony Murder Laws Apply to Juvenile Defendants, 4 J. Crim. Just. & L. 90 (2021)..... 33, 34

L. Turner, Task Force on Aiding and Abetting Felony Murder, Report to the Minnesota Legislature (2022), https://mn.gov/doc/assets/AAFMLegislativeReport_2-1-22_tcm1089-517039.pdf 25, 29

Lynch & Haney, Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury, 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573 28

M. Arsenault, Unfinished Justice, Bos. Globe (Mar. 26, 2022), <https://apps.bostonglobe.com/metro/investigations/spotlight/2022/03/unfinished-justice/>..... 24

M. L. Parson & A. L. Precythe, Profile of the Institutional and Supervised Offender Population, Mo. Dep’t of Corr. (2021), <https://doc.mo.gov/media/pdf/offender-profile-fy-20>..... 25

Malani, Does the Felony-Murder Rule Deter? Evidence from FBI Crime Data, Working Paper (2002), <https://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/national/malani.pdf> 40

Mass. Dep’t of Corr., Prison Population Trends 2021 (2022), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/prison-population-trends-2021>..... 23

Mass. Juv. Just. Pol’y & Data Bd., Racial and Ethnic Disparities at the Front Door of Massachusetts’ Juvenile Justice System: Understanding the Factors Leading to Overrepresentation of Black and Latino Youth Entering the System (2022), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/racial-ethnic-disparities-at-the-front-door-of-massachusetts-juvenile-justice-system-understanding-the-factors-leading-to-overrepresentation-of-black-and-latino-youth-entering-the-system/download...> 35

Mass. Sec. of State, Massachusetts 2020 Census, https://www.sec.state.ma.us/census2020/index.html	24
Model Jury Instructions on Homicide (2018).....	17
N. Ghandnoosh, E. Stammen & C. Budaci, The Sentencing Project & Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Felony Murder: An On-Ramp for Extreme Sentencing</i> (2022)	passim
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., <i>Reducing Racial Inequality in Crime and Justice: Science, Practice, and Policy</i> (2022).....	35
Off. of Jury Comm’r, <i>Demographic Survey Results - 1/1/2022-12/31/2022</i> , https://www.mass.gov/doc/office-of-jury-commissioner-2022-demographics- 1/download	39
Quillian & Pager, <i>Black Neighbors, Higher Crime? The Role of Racial Stereotypes in Evaluations of Neighborhood Crime</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. Socio.</i> 717 (2001)	27
R. Subramanian, L. Digard, M. Washington & S. Sorage, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>In the Shadows: A Review of the Research on Plea Bargaining</i> (2020), https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/in-the-shadows-plea- bargaining.pdf	26
Radelet & Pierce, <i>Race and Prosecutorial Discretion in Homicide Cases</i> , 19 <i>Law & Soc’y Rev.</i> 587 (1985).....	12, 32
Reflective Democracy Campaign, <i>Tipping the Scales: Challengers Take On the Old Boys’ Club of Elected Prosecutors</i> (October 2019), https://wholeads.us/wp- content/uploads/2019/10/Tipping-the-Scales-Prosecutor-Report-10-22.pdf	28
Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 1103 (1990).....	21
Roth & Sundby, <i>Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 446 (1985).....	12, 40
Serota, <i>Proportional Mens Rea and the Future of Criminal Code Reform</i> , 52 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1201 (2017).....	12

S. Siringil Perker & L. Chester, Harv. Kennedy Sch., Malcolm Wiener Ctr. for Soc. Pol’y, Emerging Adults: A Distinct Population that Calls for an Age-Appropriate Approach by the Justice System (2017), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/MA_Emerging_Adult_Justice_Issue_Brief_0.pdf 35

Smith, Levinson & Robinson, Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System, 66 Ala. L. Rev. 871 (2015) 28

Spencer, Charbonneau & Glaser, Implicit Bias and Policing, 10 Soc. & Personality Psych. Compass 50 (2016) 27

Steffensmeier, Ulmer & Kramer, The Interaction of Race, Gender, and Age in Criminal Sentencing: The Punishment Cost of Being Young, Black, and Male, 36 Criminology 763 (1998) 27

Survived & Punished, Defending Self Defense: A Call to Action (2022), <https://survivedandpunished.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/DSD-Report-Mar-21-final.pdf> 37

Trawalter, Todd, Baird & Richeson, Attending to Threat: Race-Based Patterns of Selective Attention, 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 1322 (2008) 27

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities (2019), <https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/06-13-Collateral-Consequences.pdf> 36

Waller, Harris & Quinn, Caught in the Crossroad: An Intersectional Examination of African American Women Intimate Partner Violence Survivors’ Help Seeking, 23 Trauma Violence Abuse 1235 (2022) 37

Ziesel, Race Bias in the Administration of the Death Penalty: The Florida Experience, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 456 (1981)..... 21, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 15, 16, 22

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights Article 26..... 15, 16, 22
